the year under review

Pursuant to Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with the Investor Education and Protection 
Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and 
Refund) Rules, 2016 as amended from time to time, 
the unclaimed/unpaid dividend amount of ₹ 80,886/- 
(Rupees Eighty Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty-
Six only) for the year 2013-14 was transferred to the 
Investor Education and Protection Fund during the 
financial year 2021-22.

•	 Transfer of shares to IEPF

In compliance with the provisions of Section 124 of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the Company has transferred

[...]

from October 18, 2021

Share capital

During the year under review, the Authorised 
share capital of the company was increased from 
₹10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 
1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares having face value 
of ₹10/- each to ₹ 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10/- each with the 
approval of the shareholders in the EGM conducted 
through postal ballot on February 5,2022 and the paid 
up capital of the company as on 31.03.2022 stood  at  
₹ 8,30,97,000 divided into 83,09,700 equity shares of ₹

[...]

applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

During the year under review, the Authorised share capital 
of the company was increased from ₹10,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Ten Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity Shares having face value of ₹10/- each to ₹ 15,00,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10/- 
each with the approval of the shareholders in the EGM conducted through postal ballot on February 5, 2022.

Accordingly, after the year under review the Company has issued and allotted (a) 19,55,083 Equity Shares of face value of